NOT DETAINED

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX,

AXXX-XXX-XXX

Respondent,

Appeal From an Immigration Judge Decision

BRIEF OF AMICUS, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION 1331 G STREET NW, SUITE 300 WASHINGTON DC 20005

Counsel listed on following page

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Emily Gumper

Law Office of Emily Gumper, LLC 5911 SE 43rd Avenue Portland OR 97206 (971) 266-0693

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	3
Argument	4
A. Apprehension-Only Assaults Are Simple Assaults and Are Not Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude	4
1. Historical Background: Simple Assault	6
2. Modern Codification of Apprehension-Only Simple Assaults	10
3. Apprehension-Only Simple Assault Is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude	15
B. The BIA Should Clarify in a Published Decision that Apprehension-Only Assault Is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude	18
1. Existing Circuit and BIA Precedent Establish that Apprehension-Only Assaults Are Simple Assaults and Are Not Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude	18
2. The IJ and Unpublished BIA Decisions Erroneously Conflate Apprehension-Only Simple Assault with Distinct and Unrelated Crimes	22
3. A Published Decision Is Needed to Clarify that Apprehension-Only Simple Assault Is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude	28
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Service	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Chanmouny v. Ashcroft, 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Ciambelli ex rel. Maranci v. Johnson, 12 F.2d 465 (D. Mass. 1926)
Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2006)
Frazier v. Northern State Prison, Dept. of Corrections, 929 A.2d 479 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2007)
Lamb v. State, 613 A.2d 402 (Ct. Spec. App. Md. 1992)
Latter-Singh v. Holder, 668 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2012)22, 23, 24, 25, 27
Matter of Ahortalejo-Guzman, 25 I&N Dec. 465 (BIA 2011) 5
Matter of Danesh, 19 I&N Dec. 669 (BIA 1988)
Matter of E-, 1 I&N Dec. 505 (BIA 1943)6
Matter of Fualaau, 21 I&N Dec. 475 (BIA 1996) 5
Matter of Sanudo, 23 I&N Dec. 968 (BIA 2006)
Matter of Solon, 24 I&N Dec. 239 (BIA 2007)
Matter of Short, 20 I&N Dec. 136 (BIA 1989)5
State ex rel. Juvenile Dept. of Klamath Cty. v. Dompeling, 17 P.3d 535 (Or. 2000)

Ala. Code § 13A-6-23(a)
State Statutes
Section 237(a)(2)
Section 212(a)(2)
Immigration and Nationality Act
United States v. Vallery, 437 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2006)
United States v. Rivera-Alonzo, 584 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2009) 8
United States v. Lewellyn, 481 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2007)
United States v. Dupree, 544 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1976)
United States ex rel. Morlacci v. Smith, 8 F.2d 663 (W.D.N.Y 1925)
State v. Torres-Rivas, 26 P.3d 729 (Or. Ct. App. 2011)
People v. Terry, 553 N.W.2d 23 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)
State v. Schweppe, 237 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1975)
State v. Lockwood, 603 P.2d 1231 (Or. Ct. App. 1979)
State v. Lee, 23 P.3d 999, 1002 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)
State v. Jones, 451 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)
State v. Godfrey, 17 Or. 300, 20 P. 625 (Or. 1889)
State v. Garcias, 679 P.2d 1354 (Or. 1984)

Alaska Stat. § 11.41.230
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1203
Ark. Code Ann. § 13-1202
Cal. Penal Code § 240
Cal. Penal Code § 242
Cal. Penal Code § 422
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-206
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-62
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 602
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.011
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-20(a)
Idaho Code § 18-901
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-1
Iowa Code § 708.1(2)
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5412
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.050
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 14:36 & 38
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 209(1)
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 750.411h & i

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.81	27
Minn. Stat. § 609.224	25
Minn. Stat. § 609.713, subd. 1	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7	.4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.070.1(3)	.4
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-201	.4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-310(b)	.4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 200.471	.4
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-17-05	.3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:4	.3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1a(3)	.4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-1	.4
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.00(1)	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.15	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.190passii	m
Pa. Cons. Stat. tit. 18, § 2701(a)(3)	.4
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-18-1(4)	.4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101	.4
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01	4

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-102
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1023
W.Va. Code § 61-2-9(b)
State Legislative History Documents
1988 Cal. Legis. Serv. 1256 (West)
Kentucky Crime Commission/LRC Commentary at Ky Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.050 (Banks-Baldwin 2015)
Oregon Criminal Law Revision Committee, Proposed Criminal Code, Final Draft and Report (1970)11, 16, 17, 22
992 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 260 (H.B. 5472) (West)
Other Sources
Am. Law Inst., Model Penal Code and Commentaries (1980)
Byrn, "Assault, Battery and Maiming in New York: From Common Law Origins to Enlightened Revision," 34 Fordham L. Rev. 613 (1966)
LaFave & Scott, Jr., Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 2003)
Perkins, "Non-Homicide Offenses Against the Person," 26 B.U.L.Rev. 119 (1946)
